

# In the Court of the Senior Municipal Magistrate Kolkata

Present :

Smt. Reshmi Das

J O Code UID No.-WB01253

Senior Municipal Magistrate,

Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

**GR Case No.-401 of 2024**

**CNR no. WBCS03-000451-2024**

**State**

**v**

**Md. Sajid, Parvati Devi @ Parvati and Lalu Shaw**

Order dt.

20-09-2024

Today is fixed S/R and appearance.

The accused Md. Sajid is present before the Court by filing hazira.

Accused Lalu Shaw surrendered voluntarily.

He is taken into custody.

Bail petition is filed.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused also Ld. A.P.P.

Considering the voluntary surrender before the Court after receiving notice, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused persons.

The accused person above named may find bail of Rs.2000/- with one surety of like amount id to J.C.

If on bail, to date for appearance.

Ld. Advocate for accused Parvati Devi fiels a petition stating that the accused Parvati Devi has expired. Along with the petition a copy of death certifiante has been annexed and prayed for necessary order.

Perused the petition.

Accordingly, let a report be called for from O.C, Narkeldanga P.S in regard to death of accused Parvati Devi @ Pravabati Shaw.

Let a copy of this order along with copy of death certificate be sent to O.C, Narkeldanga P.S for complaince.

To 14-11-2024 for death report of accused Parvati Devi and appearance of other accused person.

D/C by me

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.

Later:

Bail bond furnished, which are found fit and accepted by this Court.

Senior Municipal Magistrate,  
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.