

In the Court of the Senior Municipal Magistrate, Kolkata

Present :

Smt. Reshmi Das

J O Code UID No.-WB01253

Senior Municipal Magistrate,

Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

GR Case no. 401 of 2024

CNR No. WBCS03-000451-2024

State

Vs

Md. Sajid , Parvati Devi @ Pravabati Shaw and Lalu Shaw

Order dt.

14-11-2024

Today is fixed for death report of accused Parvati Devi.

The accused Md. Sajid and Lalu Shaw are present today by filing hazira.

A report

A report has been received from Narkeldanga P.S in regard to death of accused Parvati Devi submitted by S.I, Sanjib Ram of said P.S stating that the accused Parvati Devi @ Pravabati Shaw expired on 06.09.2024 and a copy of death certificate of the accused has been annexed with the report.

Perused the report and also the death certificate from where it appears that accused Parvati Devi @ Pravabati Shaw expired on 06.09.2024.

In view of above, the name of accused Parvati Devi @ Pravabati Shaw is filed for ever.

B.C-II is directed to note in cause title.

Ld. APP is present.

Perused the case record along with specific documents such as FIR, charge-sheet and other relevant documents filed by the Investigating Agency.

Considered.

Heard Ld. APP and Ld. Defence Counsel.

The copies of police report and relevant documents or relevant extract thereof forwarded to this Court with the police report under section 173 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 are furnishing to the accused, free of cost, in accordance with the provisions of section 207 of the Cr.P.C.

After consideration the entire submissions made by both the sides and after perusing the materials and documents referred above, prima facie at this stage it appears that there is enough ingredient against the accused persons which justifies framing of charge against them in respect of offence punishable under section 401 (A) of the KMC Act, 1980 read with Sections 584 and 610 of the said Act and also punishable under section 392 read with section 584 and 610 of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980 and also punishable under Section 618 of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980.

Charge is accordingly framed against the accused Md. Sajid and Lalu Shaw.

The charge framed against the accused Md. Sajid and Lalu Shaw is read over and explained to the accused to which the accused person pleaded "Not Guilty" and claimed to be tried.

To 15-01-2025 for taking evidence.

Issue summons upon CSWs.

D/C by me

Senior Municipal Magistrate,
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata

Senior Municipal Magistrate,
Kolkata, Dist.- Kolkata.